# CH \$115.00 341

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM300062

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		04/01/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	iQor US, Inc.
Street Address:	335 Madison Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3410060	IQOR
Registration Number:	3419438	
Registration Number:	3410058	IQOR
Registration Number:	1729831	COLLECTECH SYSTEMS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

 Phone:
 800-927-9801 x 62348

 Email:
 jpaterso@cscinfo.com

**Correspondent Name:** Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	080365-10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2014

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=4-2-14 PNC Bank-iQor US-TM#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005249 FRAME: 0887 source=4-2-14 PNC Bank-iQor US-TM#page2.tif source=4-2-14 PNC Bank-iQor US-TM#page3.tif source=4-2-14 PNC Bank-iQor US-TM#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005249 FRAME: 0888

### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF

# SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is entered into and effective as of April 1, 2014, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent for certain lenders ("Agent") in favor of iQor HOLDINGS US INC. ("iQor Holdings"), iQor US INC. ("iQor US"), iQor TECHNOLOGIES INC. ("Technologies"), COLLECTECH SYSTEMS LLC (f/k/a Collectech Systems, Inc.) ("Collectech" and together with iQor Holdings, iQor US and Technologies, each a "Borrower," and collectively the "Borrowers").

### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the Borrowers and the Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 15, 2010 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 004296/0022 and at Reel/Frame No. 004295/0973 ("Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, each Borrower granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all of such Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) including the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to (a) terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and (b) terminate, relinquish, discharge, and cancel any or all of its security interests in, upon or against the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and (ii) unconditionally and expressly discharges, terminates, cancels and releases any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, lien or security interest it has in, upon, or against the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto, and if and to the extent right, title, and interest in or to such Trademark Collateral was previously assigned, sold, granted, conveyed, or transferred by any Borrower to Agent, Agent hereby irrevocably assigns, sells, grants, conveys and transfers to such Borrower such right, title and interest in and to such Trademark Collateral without representation or warranty of any kind or nature except that Agent has not previously assigned, sold, granted, conveyed or transferred the Trademark Collateral.

447375/164-4440765.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005249 FRAME: 0889

- 2. <u>Filing</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Borrowers or the Borrowers' authorized representatives to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in order to memorialize the release of the lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Borrowers any and all further documents or instruments, and do any and all further acts, at the Borrowers' cost and expense, which the Borrowers (or their respective agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm this Release and the Borrowers' (or their assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, the parties have	e caused this Notice of Release o	f
Security Interest in Trademark	ks to be duly executed as of	, 2014.	
		•	

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name/

Title: しょ

# SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Application No./ Registration No.
iQor (Stylized)	U.S.	3,410,060
I and Design	U.S.	3,419,438
iQor	U.S.	3,410,058
Collectech Systems	U.S.	1,729,831

Schedule A

RECORDED: 04/02/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005249 FRAME: 0892